

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON E. RODRIGUEZ, IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHAPTER 7
TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF UNITED
WESTERN BANCORP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, IN ITS
CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR UNITED WESTERN BANK,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK E. HAYNES
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR
& PASCOE, P.C.
717 Seventeenth St.
Suite 2800
Denver, CO 80202

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THERE IS A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE VALIDITY OF THE <i>BOB</i> <i>RICHARDS</i> RULE	14
A. Three Circuits And The FDIC Hold That The <i>Bob Richards</i> Rule Governs Absent A Clear Agree- ment To The Contrary.....	14
B. Four Circuits Have Largely Or Entirely Rejected The <i>Bob Rich-</i> <i>ards</i> Rule.....	22
II. THE <i>BOB RICHARDS</i> RULE IS PLAINLY INCORRECT.....	28
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF CONSIDERABLE IMPORTANCE	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Tenth Circuit’s Order and Opinion (Jan. 29, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Opinion (July 10, 2017).....	28a
APPENDIX C—Bankruptcy Court’s Opinion (Sept. 16, 2016).....	67a
APPENDIX D—Tax Allocation Agree- ment (Jan. 1, 2008).....	129a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	29
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	29, 30
<i>Capital Bancshares, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 957 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19, 27, 28
<i>FDIC v. AmFin Fin. Corp.</i> , 757 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re BankUnited Financial Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 1100 (11th Cir. 2013).....	23, 24, 33
<i>In re Bob Richards Chrysler-Plymouth Corp., Inc.</i> , 473 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Downey Fin. Corp.</i> , 593 F. App'x 123 (3d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re First Central Financial Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2004)	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>In re First Regional Bancorp</i> , 703 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17, 27, 28
<i>In re Indymac Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 554 F. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re IndyMac Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1037481 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2012)	32
<i>In re Netbank, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2013).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Venture Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 587 B.R. 542 (W.D. Wash. 2018), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 18-35375 (9th Cir. May 4, 2018)	22
<i>Jump v. Manchester Life & Casualty</i> <i>Management Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 449 (8th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Lasker v. McDonnell & Co.</i> , 1975 WL 1950 (Del. Ch. July 9, 1975).....	24
<i>Montano v. Land Title Guar. Co.</i> , 778 P.2d 328 (Colo. App. 1989).....	10
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	23, 29
<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966).....	6, 29
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 541(d)	6
26 U.S.C. § 1501.....	1, 4
26 U.S.C. § 1504(a)	1, 7
26 U.S.C. § 1504(a)(1)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
REGULATIONS:	
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-11(a)	4
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(a)	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(c).....	2
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(c)(1).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(d)(5)	2, 5, 7, 9
Addendum to the Interagency Policy Statement on Income Tax Allocation in a Holding Company Structure, 79 Fed. Reg. 35,228 (June 19, 2014).....	21, 26
Interagency Policy Statement on Income Tax Allocation in a Holding Company Structure, 63 Fed. Reg. 64,757 (Nov. 23, 1998)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Lisa A. Bothwell, <i>Aberration or Seminal Decision?: Examining the Impact of Zucker v. FDIC (In re BankUnited Fi- nancial Corp.) on Bankruptcy Law</i> , 34 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 369 (2014).....	33
Jonathan P. Friedland et al., Commercial Bankruptcy Lit. § 12:10 (Jan. 2019 up- date).....	34
Martin J. McMahon, Jr., <i>Understanding Consolidated Returns</i> , 12 Fla. Tax Rev. 125 (2012)	4, 5
Dale L. Ponikvar & Russell J. Kesten- baum, <i>Aspects of the Consolidated Group in Bankruptcy: Tax Sharing and Tax Sharing Agreements</i> , 58 Tax Law. 803 (2005).....	5
Risa Lynn Wolf-Smith, <i>Squeezing Juice from a Turnip: Tax Assets and Tax Allo- cation Agreements</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 14 (May 2013)	32, 33
